category 5 office and clerical, category 6 craft workers, category 7 operators 
(semi-skilled), laborers (unskilled), category 8 service workers. 

a. Part-time employees will not be paid for overtime unless the total number 

of hours worked in a standard work week exceeds forty (40) (for 
administrative personnel) or two hundred twelve (212) hours in a 28 day 
cycle for fire suppression personnel. 

b. Full-time, temporary and seasonal employees shall be paid overtime if they 
are non-exempt and hours actually worked exceed forty (40). 

c. Holidays, Paid Time Off (PTO), trade time1 and other paid leave such as

[...]

duration, normally not longer than 120 hours. 

1. Short-term Military Leave is authorized for full-time employees pursuant to the 
following conditions: 

a. Administrative Employees are entitled to one hundred and twenty (120) 

hours and Suppression Employees are entitled to one-hundred and sixty-
eight (168) hours of military leave per year without loss of regular pay or 
other fringe benefits. The employee may take military leave when 
activated. After the employee has exhausted their hours of military leave 
they may take unpaid leave or substitute vacation or trades.